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Honorable Robert L. Brackenridge 
Conlmi t t e e  t o  E l e c t  Brackenridge 
6200 Eidson Road 
S t .  Joseph, Michigan 49085 

Dear Representat ive Brackenridge: 

Th is  i s  i n  response t o  your  request  f o r  an exemption f rom t h e  i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  
requirements o f  s e c t i o n  47 o f  the  Michigan Campaign Finance Act ,  1976 PA 388, 
a s  amended. Your o r i g i n a l  request  was rece ived on February 4, 1992. On 
February 6, 1992, you submi t t e d  a d d i t i o n a l  i n fo rma t  i o n  concerning t h e  
requested exemption. 

On February 4, 1992, your  request  was made a v a i l a b l e  t o  t h e  p u b l i c  as requ i red  
by s e c t i o n  15(2) o f  t he  Act  (MCL 169.215). There have been no w r i t t e n  
comments submit ted by i n t e r e s t e d  persons as prov ided i n  t h a t  sec t ion .  

Sect ion 47 o f  the  Act  (MCL 169.247) s ta tes ,  i n  p e r t i n e n t  p a r t :  

"Sec. 47. (1) A b i l l b o a r d ,  p lacard,  pos ter ,  pamphlet, o r  o t h e r  
p r i n t e d  ma t te r  having re ference t o  an e l e c t i o n ,  a candidate, o r  
b a l l o t  quest ion,  s h a l l  bear upon i t  the  name and address o f  t h e  
person paying f o r  t he  mat te r . "  

Rule 36(2) o f  the  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r u l e s  promulgated t o  implement t h e  Ac t  
prov ides the  i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  statement must i nc lude  the  words "Paid f o r  by" 
fo l lowed by t h e  name and complete address o f  the  payor.  However, s e c t i o n  
4 7 ( 3 )  o f  the Act  au thor izes  the  Secretary o f  S ta te  t o  exempt c e r t a i n  i tems i f  
t h e i r  s i ze  makes i t  unreasonable t o  add an i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  statement. 

You have requested an exemption f o r  Chinese fo r tune  cookie messages which 
measure 1/2" by 2". The p r i n t e r  has informed you t h a t  a t o t a l  o f  90 
characters and 3 l i n e s  o f  p r i n t  are al lowed on each message. You i n d i c a t e  
t h a t  you are contemplat ing the  f o l l o w i n g  message which conta ins  89 characters:  
"You w i l l  f i n d  y o u r s e l f  w i t h  an oppor tun i t y  t o  vo te  f o r  Representat ive Robert 
Brackenridge. " 

The Department has p r e v i o u s l y  i n t e r p r e t e d  the  Ac t  as exempting a number of 
items due t o  t h e i r  s ize ,  i n c l u d i n g  campaign s t i c k e r s  measuring 2 3/4" by 1" 
and candy wrappers measuring 1 1/4" by 2 1/4". The f o r t u n e  cookie messages 
which are the  sub jec t  of your  request  are smal le r  than e i t h e r  t he  s t i c k e r  o r  
candy wrapper. 
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Given the 1 imitation on the number of characters that can be printed, it would 
be unreasonable to include an identi ficat ion statement or disc1 aimer on this 
item. Therefore, the Department has determined that fortune cookie messages 
measuring 1/2" by 2" are exempt from the requirements of section 47 of the 
Act. 

This response is informational only and does not constitute a declaratory 
rul ing. 

Very t r q y  yours, 

Muj Phillip T. rangos, a ~YI,  Deputy 

State services - 




